
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

 

Agenda for an Extraordinary consultative 
meeting of the Overview Committee 

Thursday, 25th November, 2021, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Overview Committee 

 
Councillors  V Johns (Chair), D Barrow, J Bonetta (Vice-

Chair), S Gazzard, I Hall, M Hartnell, 
B Ingham, D Manley, P Millar, A Moulding, 

G Pook, V Ranger and T Woodward 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom App 

 
Contact: Susan Howl 01395 517540 email 

showl@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 16 November 2021 
 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Counci l’s 

website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-

meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content  
 

Between 27th July 2021 to 17th January 2022, the Council has delegated much of the 
decision making to officers. Any officer decisions arising from recommendations from this 
consultative meeting will be published on the webpage for this meeting in due course.  All 

meetings held can be found via the Browse Meetings webpage. 
 

 
1 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 
 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest. 
 

 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/


4 Public Toilets Review - Consultation results and report  (Pages 3 - 19) 

 
 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


Report to: Overview Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 18 Nov 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

NoneExemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Public Toilets Review – Consultation results and Categorisation proposal  

Report summary: 

In May Cabinet debated a report on reviewing our public toilets and agreed to the principles of the 
review as set out in the May report, and the proposed categorisation of our public toilet stock and 

potential re-use of sites that were not category A (which EDDC would continue to maintain). 

The proposed categorisation, guiding principles and rationale for the review were subject to public 
consultation to inform decision making on the categorisation, investment and closures of toilets 

were to be made. 

This report sets out some of the headlines of the results of the consultation, issues raised and 

considerations to address some of the concerns raised, along with an equalities impact 
assessment (EIA linked under background papers) which considers the effect on those affected by 
this review and possible mitigation to address impacts. The suggestions in this report have been 

reached after taking into account all the views expressed from individuals, equalities groups and 
town & parish councils and weighing these against the difficult reality that; we need to invest in our 

public toilet buildings, but can’t afford to do this across all 27 sites, we can’t afford to continue 
running everything as we have done, we have a budget deficit to address and a legal duty to set a 
balanced budget so some savings must be identified from somewhere. 

Overview is being asked to consider the consultation responses and review the results and the 
EIA (linked under background papers) to assess the implications related to the proposed 

categorisation of our public toilet stock, debate the recommendations and issues raised and make 
recommendations to Cabinet in relation to the categorisation and route forward as set out in this 
report to provide improved public toilets with investment where we retain them, seek alternative 

uses at some sites and conclude negotiations with interested parties for the sites we are 
suggesting we can no longer afford to run. If the proposals are ultimately agreed, the intention 

would be for the proposed Category B to be marketed commercially, but with consideration to 
community uses and lease conditions protecting toilet access where possible. The Category C 
sites where transferred would be on the basis of the heads of terms set out in the consultation.  

This is a difficult decision, however we can no longer afford to provide everything as we have 
before, and these proposals seek to set out a sustainable way forward that protects a level of 

public toilet provision and tries to reduce the impact at those sites that we suggest East Devon can 
no longer provide directly. These proposals will help preparations for setting a balanced budget in 
2022/23 and meet our required medium term financial plan saving against public toilets. A failure 

to achieve this service rationalisation and saving against an important but discretionary service, 
will require cuts across other service areas such as parks and gardens, planning support, 

countryside, culture or the delivery of revenues and benefits support. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

page 3

Agenda Item 4



Recommendation: 

Overview review the consultation responses, the equalities impact assessment and provide 
their views to Cabinet on; 
 

1) The proposals outlined to enable decision making on the categorisation of the Council’s 
toilets (section 4 summarises) to be appropriately informed. 

 
2) Whether to implement paid access for Cat A sites.  
 

3) Whether the Council use the transformation reserve to fund the Cat B & C sites where 
an alternative use is proposed, allowing them to remain open until these transfers are 

complete (for up to a year) to minimise the impact of closed public toilet sites on those 
with protected characteristics. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

A review of our public toilet stock and investment in its buildings is overdue, and now necessary 

due to our budget deficit and proposed medium term financial plan saving against the provision of 
the public toilet service. 

 

Officer: Andrew Hancock, Service Lead – StreetScene ahancock@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact High Impact 

Please see the attached Equalities Impact Assessment under background links which details the 
impacts on those with protected characteristics and proposed mitigation. 

Climate change Low Risk. 

There will be some carbon emissions involved in demolition of any sites without re-use or through 
the building works to fit out as a refurbished toilet or alternative use. Building tenders should 

consider ways to minimise the carbon footprint and take every opportunity to install energy saving 
technology such as PV and water saving devices.  

 

Risk: High Risk; The risk of doing nothing is we cannot afford to maintain all sites and won’t be able to 
invest in the facilities to ensure they are fit for purpose. If we do nothing we will also risk not being able to 
set a balanced budget for 2022/23. Risks are explored in more detail in the report. 

 

Links to background information   

 Cabinet Report – Public Toilet Review - Right Toilet in the Right Place - 12 May 2021 
page 4

mailto:ahancock@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/cabinet/011221bpcabinetreportrighttoilet12May21.pdf


 Equalities Impact Assessment – Public Toilet Review 

 Full general public consultation results 

 Town & Parish Council results summary 

 Equalities response summary 

 Public Toilet Review Consultation Questionnaire 

 Axminster Public Conveniences map 

 Beer Public Conveniences map 

 Budleigh Salterton Public Conveniences map 

 Exmouth Public Conveniences map 

 Honiton Public Conveniences map 

 Seaton Public Conveniences map 

 Sidmouth Public Conveniences map 

  

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 
 

 

Report in full 

1 Background 

1.1 Following a report to Cabinet in May 2021 (background papers), Cabinet agreed that a review 
of our public toilets was required as it had long been avoided and was now overdue since 
there had  been no investment in our toilets since 2014 with many of poor quality and requiring 

investment, furthermore the review was needed to improve the quality of the public toilets we 
have, look at how else they mi
[...]
ue to afford them. However, hardly any respondents put forward actionable 
ideas related to how we might continue to fund all of the toilets bearing in mind our financial 

situation, other than those we already proposed as part of the review for the future provision of 
public toilets.  

2.2 We expected this response as this service is highly emotive and used by a lot of people. It 
remains however that in order to address our budget deficit and be able to afford to maintain 
what we have, we need to make some difficult decisions on what we can afford in relation to 

discretionary (non-statutory) services. 

2.2 A very small minority of respondents did suggest other ways to continue to fund toilet provision 

(other than those we already proposed as part of the review for the future provision of public 
toilets) such as; raising council tax, using car park income to fund them, reducing EDDC 
staffing levels elsewhere, reducing EDDC costs such as by reducing staff pensions, making 

the toilets smaller or using environmentally friendly solutions to reduce costs. 

2.3 Lots of respondents across the survey commented on how this will impact those with protected 

equalities characteristics, for example by saying the walking speeds we have used in the 
proximity principle are unrealistic for those with mobility issues. In the Equalities Impact 
Assessment (EIA) (background links) we’ve taken account of these responses and equalities 

considerations generally and tried to mitigate this where possible. We acknowledge that a 
reduction in public toilet provision will have a negative impact on all service users, including 

those with protected characteristics and this needs to be taken into consideration when a 
decision is made on future provision. 

2.4 The EIA sets out this information more fully, but for the purpose of the report an example of 

mitigation is that the walking speed used takes the lower end of the UK average walking 
speed at 3 miles per hour. The p
[...]
s, then the sites should be marketed for commercial uses as East Devon 
can no longer afford them and the revenue budget to maintain them would no longer exist. 

  

5.10 56% support the introduction of charging for access, if toilets are kept open and much 
improved. We believe from the responses that this was made on the understanding that it 

might result in a higher number of toilets becoming Cat A, but this is not something we are 
suggesting we can afford. 

5.11 The introduction of paid access has the potential to further improve cleanliness standards 

and bring an income of around £200k, so careful consideration of this issue is needed. The 
income would help towards our large budget deficit, and protect future provision of this service 

and others, and so Cabinet will be asked to consider whether to decide to introduce this or not. 

5.12 In conclusion then, having considered the consultation responses, associated EIA, ‘our 
imperatives’ and analysis above, officer advice is that the categorisation of the toilets and 

steps in relation to future provision / alternative uses / disposal should be approved. This will 
enable the Council to deliver a service which is financially sustainable, which improves our 

facilities for all and helps meet the required level of saving for budget balancing purposes. 

page 18



 

Financial implications: The report highlights the financial predicament the Council is in and 

the need for it to reduce its costs and/or increase income in order for it meet its legal duty to set a 
balanced budget.  The Medium Term Financial Plan showed an estimated saving required of 

£700k in 2022/23 and since then further financial service pressures including recycling and refuse 
costs have arisen that will significant add to this budget deficit.  As outlined previously public toilet 

provision is one of the largest discretionary spend areas of the Council (£900k per annum) and 
require over £3m of capital investment to bring key sites up to a modern/good 
standard.  Proposals have been made to reduce the number of public toilets directly operated by 

the Council whilst ensuring key sites are maintained and invested in.  Proposals reduce annual 
revenue costs by £230k to £430k depending on options taken.  Whilst it is appreciated this is a 

difficult decision for members this is a key decision in that the Council cannot afford to continue 
providing the existing level of services and assets it currently does and other areas will need to be 
explored to meet the remaining budget deficit.  

Legal implications: 

 As the report identifies the provision of toilets is a discretionary service and therefore the Council 

is able to decide whether it wishes to continue with the provision of public toilets and if so how. 
The approach advocated / options presented are within the Council’s duties and powers. In 

coming to a decision on how to progress, it will be necessary to comply with the public sector 
equality duty and Members should therefore have regard to this duty and accompanying equalities 
impact assessment when considering the matter. Should the decision be to progress transfers / 

disposals in due course, Legal will advise as and when appropriate and provide support as 
necessary.  

page 19


	Agenda
	4 Public Toilets Review - Consultation results and report



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Overview Committee held online via the Zoom App 

on 25 November 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.04 pm and ended at 8.05 pm 
 

 
15    Public Speaking  

 

The following statement was read out on behalf of Honorary Alderman, Peter Burrow, in 

relation to the public toilet review: 
 
“As I have been involved in getting the carnival events back up and running I had taken 

less of an interest in Council events, however I picked up on the review in late 
September as I was involved with the previous one many years ago and has encouraged 

me back onto Seaton Town Council. 
 
The paper mentioned a co-ordinated campaign in getting people to response to the 

questionnaire when the results are not to the liking of those that initiated the consultation 
in the first place.  To get as much response in the cornerstone of any democracy. 

 
The consultation was itself loaded to make people support the premise of the 
categorisation made by the officers before answering questions about the toilets 

themselves.  I, myself, had to go through it five times before putting the answers in, so it 
is disingenuous of the officers complaining of co-ordinated campaigns when they do not 

like the answers that they were expecting. 
 
If when I personally went on Facebook to encourage people to response to the 

consultation less than a week before the closing date is the co-ordinated campaign I feel 
the officers underestimate the feelings of the residents of Seaton as a proper campaign 

done seven weeks earlier would have got an even more representative view of their 
opinions. 
 

Relating to the Underfleet toilets, in clear view, the officers say that they can use the 
facilities at Tesco’s as it was a planning condition.  There was a planning condition that 

two zebra crossings be built on Harbour Road and there is only one!  To access the 
toilets, which are not displayed, you must go into the front entrance 100 metres further 
away than the Underfleet ones then pass through the pay-out tills walk right along the 

store into the Costa area to find them, another 80 metre journey.  Before Covid this was 
bad enough but wearing masks and negotiating young people in Costa is not something 

elderly people getting off the coaches want to do. 
 
The Underfleet toilets there are very well used with disabled access, when event are held 

there in Thurley Harcourt Place, in fact, Saturday is a perfect example with the late night 
shopping/lights switch on and Christmas carnival which I have organised with the 

carnival committee.  The parade starts there and with the desire of people to be 
entertained there will be hundreds there and they would not like to trek to the seafront if 
caught short. 

 
Sadly, the public toilet review contained many flaws and a perfect example with the 

Chine toilets.  Their closure was sold to the people of Seaton as upgrade of the premises 
with access to the toilets all year.  Yes, the Hideaway Café does look nice but as you can 



Overview Committee 25 November 2021 
 

expect it is not open all the time.  There have never been a sign that explains that the 
toilets within are available to coastal walkers etc., in fact, those walking along the coastal 

path see the back of the café and the closed toilets.  I walk past here most mornings and 
I hear from any people that you cannot use the café toilets unless you are a customer.  
No what councillors were told at the time. 

 
Please make sure the Underfleet toilets are not closed because Seaton will not gain 

coach friendly status which is no needed for the local community and visitors alike.” 
 

16    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 17. Public Toilets Review - Consultation results and report. 

Councillor Dawn Manley, Personal, Sidmouth Town Councillor. 
 

Minute 17. Public Toilets Review - Consultation results and report. 
Councillor Helen Parr, Personal, Ward Member for Coly Valley. 
 

Minute 17. Public Toilets Review - Consultation results and report. 
Councillor Jake Bonetta, Personal, Ward Member for Honiton St Michaels and a Honiton 

Town Council for St Michaels. 
 
Minute 17. Public Toilets Review - Consultation results and report. 

Councillor Mike Allen and Councillor Phil Twiss, Personal, Ward Member for Honiton St 
Michaels. 

 
Minute 17. Public Toilets Review - Consultation results and report. 
Councillor Paul Millar, Personal, Director of Sideshore Community Interest Company 

who are working with EDDC on public toilets. 
 

Minute 17. Public Toilets Review - Consultation results and report. 
Councillor Steve Gazzard and Councillor Tony Woodward, Personal, Exmouth Town 
Councillor. 

 
Minute 17. Public Toilets Review - Consultation results and report. 

Councillor Val Ranger, Personal, Member of the Gigg Club that use the toilets at Port 
Royal, Sidmouth. 
 

Minute 17. Public Toilets Review - Consultation results and report. 
Councillor Vicky Johns, Personal, user of toilet facilities. 

 
17    Public Toilets Review - Consultation results and report  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reminded Members that the item had 
been deferred from the meeting on 18 November to allow Councillors and members of 

the public more time to read the report and associated papers. 
 
The Service Lead – Streetscene gave a detailed presentation to the committee outlining 

the consultation results and categorisation proposal.  Members’ noted that 1,267 
responses had been received which included: 

 Most respondents want the council to continue to provide what is provided now; 

 Many respondents commented on how the proposed changes would impact on 

those with protected characteristics including age and disability. 
 



Overview Committee 25 November 2021 
 

The Service Lead – Streetscene explained the three priorities from the report that 
Members’ would need to consider, which were: 

 To review the equalities impact assessment and the consultation reports and to 
provide Cabinet with your view to assist with their decision making; 

 The current recommendations is to approve the categorisation as set out in the 

report, Overview Committee were asked to debate this; 

 The reasons the review was required: 

 The need to invest in the retained sites; 
 The need to improve standards; 

 Can no longer afford to provide at all sites; 
 Would like to ask others to help: community groups, local businesses and 

other tiers of local government. 

 
He also expanded on the reasons for undertaking the review which included: 

 There had been no investment in toilets since 2014.  This was now overdue and 
needed. 

 There was a large budget deficit and a need to make savings to address the 

deficit.   

 There was a need to make the service more affordable. 

 An opportunity for alternative uses to bring additional attractions to an area, such 
as, a new community or local business space. 

 
Comments made by the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Portfolio Holder for Coast 

Country and Environment included: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance stressed the importance for Members’ to take into 

account the Council’s current situation with the budget for this year and 2022/2023.  He 
advised that the projected shortfall for this year was £439k which would need to be taken 

from the General Fund Reserve which cannot continue to be relied upon and an estimate 
of £700k for 2022/2023 leaving an estimated £300 - £500k to find.    
 

The Portfolio Holder for Coast, Country and Environment acknowledged the challenge 
that Committee Members faced following the public consultation.  He personally thanked 
the Service Lead – Streetscene, Jamie Buckley and the rest of the team for all their hard 

work, stamina and perseverance. 
 

He advised that the 27 toilets provided by the Council were in need of substantial 
investment and addressed that in the current climate they were difficult to clean, not 
Covid compliant, easy to vandalise and not up to standard for baby/adult changing 

facilities.  He addressed the need to act now to maintain the toilets to their highest 
standards by borrowing at a very low rate with the need to substantially reduce the 

cleaning and maintenance costs. 
The Portfolio Holder for Coast Country and Environment addressed some of the issues 
which included: 

 Government funding to provide one disabled adult changing toilet in each visitor 
town which would assist with the finances on top of the additional borrowing.  

 Close some of the toilets which have less footfall or in close proximity to other 
toilets. 

 Relocate toilets to more central locations. 

 Some toilets would be better served with another use, such as a café with a public 

toilet incorporated or cycle hub 

 A charge to use the toilet – 30p/40p. With a paid access card available at some 
retail establishments. 



Overview Committee 25 November 2021 
 

 
Questions raised by non-Committee Members included: 

 In response to a question raised about the upgrade costings for Category A the 
Service Lead – Streetscene advised it would be in the region of £3.1m with 
service costs of £900k in total with the ability of that being reduced by £204k up to 

£430k. 

 In response to an explanation about the charging contributions the Service Lead – 

Streetscene advised there would be a net benefit of £150k based on one million 
visits a year at a cost of 30p per visit or £200k based on 40p per visit. 

 In response to the possibility of using monies from other non-statutory areas as 
well as the Transformation Reserve to continue funding toilet provision, the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance advised this would need a further public consultation 

and the Strategic Lead for Finance advised that using monies from the 
Transformation Fund would only be a one off payment to help with the transition 

period. 

 Clarification sought on what further investigation had been made in paragraph 
2.18 on page 25 and reference was made to Orcombe Point (Category B) and 

whether these could remain open.  In response the Service Lead – Streetscene 
advised that further investigation referred to ‘going out to market’ to invite formal 

bids on alternative uses.  He advised that at Orcombe Point an expression of 
interest had been received from a local business to repurpose the toilets into a 
café which would include publicly accessible toilets. 

 Clarification sought on paragraph 6.4 and whether the closure of the Harbour 
Road toilets would reduce the capital costs for the town council.  In response it 

was advised potentially the capital costs could reduce if the toilets closed. 

 Clarification sought about whether SLAs could be set up for town and parish 

councils for the continuation of toilet cleaning.  In response it was confirmed the 
district council could offer its services via an SLA to clean the sites but would need 
to cover both the revenue and capital costs. 

 

Questions raised by Committee Members included: 

 Clarification sought on paragraph 2.4 regarding the proximity of the toilets and 
whether the reports takes into account about hidden disabilities such as colitis, 
visual impairment and Crohns Disease.  In response it was advised hidden 

disabilities had been considered in the Equalities Impact Assessment. 

 Clarification sought on whether there would be an assessment done on people 

who cannot afford to pay or have medical needs.  In response it was advised that 
an assessment would be done pending the decisions from Committee Members. 

 
Comments made by non-Committee Members included: 

 Two thirds of people who had commented on the questionnaire did not agree with 

all the categories which means that people are concerned with losing toilets.  It is 
a basic human need. 

 There is a need to retain toilet provision in Colyton.   

 Concern expressed that Colyton was in Category C. 

 Support was expressed for opportunities for town and parish councils. 

 Concerns raised about Honiton which has a population of 16,785 people needs 

adequate toilet provision.  The town is very clearly under provision which cannot 
be allowed to continue. 

 There are no toilets in Ottery St Mary owned by East Devon District Council. 

There is no reason why a town or parish council cannot take on this responsibility 
as they have the budget to continue to deliver these services. 



Overview Committee 25 November 2021 
 

 A suggestion was made for further investigation as 50% of respondents disagreed 
with the recommendations. 

 
Comments made by Committee Members: 

 Concerns raised about massive precept changes which will affect town councils.  

 The public want and need the council to carry on providing toilet provision and are 
prepared to make a contribution towards those facilities. 

 There is a need to consider all toilets, both rural and urban. 

 A questions was raised about whether the council should be trying to offload the 

responsibility to a lower tier of local government. 

 It was highlighted about the difficulty in understanding how much each toilet costs. 

 56% of the public agreed that they would pay to access a toilet. 

 In the last 15 years Exmouth has lost four toilets. 

 Support was expressed for businesses to take over some toilets and a suggestion 
was made that these businesses must enter into a clear agreement that they must 
provide toilet provision with clear signage that they are public toilets. 

 Exciting possibilities in Categories B and C. 
 

Councillor Paul Millar proposed, seconded by Councillor Jake Bonetta, the following 
recommendations: 

 
That Overview Committee recommends that Cabinet: 
 

1. Request that more detailed water usage data for toilets EDDC owned and that 
toilets are more regularly assessed so they can be broken down to show how 

popular toilets are at certain points of the day/year. 
2. To offer Town/Parish Councils one final opportunity to retain Category B and C 

toilets if leases with community partner organisations cannot be struck within 12 

months. 
3. Write to all local businesses and make a powerful case for them to offer the use of 

their toilets to non-paying customers who may have disabilities and illnesses that 
are not always visible, given the findings of the local consultations which shows 
the high extent of local need. 

4. Establishes the principle of charging for Category A toilets and considers carefully 
both the price entry, the choice of private partners and the option of using cash. 

 
In response the Portfolio Holder for Coast, Country and Environment welcomed the 
recommendations and the need for a more accurate figure for water usage.  He 

addressed the difficulty of this year due to Covid-19 highlighting half of the toilets had 
been shut and the other half over used.  He also addressed the use of cash and 

highlighted that most of the vandalism was because of coin collection boxes.  
 
Councillor Jake Bonetta, proposed the following recommendations: 

 
1. Acknowledge the historic, well-publicised and in parts still live, legal and 

governance issues within Honiton Town Council and in the fact that they require 
extra time to make finances and resourcing available for taking over King Street 
public toilets despite their early inclined desire and to make a special case to keep 

these toilets open for a further two years rather than one to allow time for them to 
make the necessary arrangements to inherit and manage the asset. 

2. Write to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
to request that he lobbies the Treasury for a fund be created to help Councils 
further invest in public toilet provision and to make toilets a mandatory rather than 



Overview Committee 25 November 2021 
 

discretionary service given their positive role in ensuring people with health issues 
can live their lives. 

 
Councillor Millar who seconded said he was happy for the recommendation to be 
incorporated into the other recommendations. 

 
Councillor Andrew Moulding proposed the following amendment and seconded by 

Councillor Ben Ingham that recommendation 4 reads: 
 
Establishes the principle of charging for Category A toilets, such toilets to be made and 

calculated and serviced to cover the costs of their refurbishment and retention together 
with careful consideration of the choice of private partners and the option of using cash. 

 
Councillor Millar said he was happy for Councillor Moulding’s recommendation to be 
incorporated into the other recommendations. 

 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET  

(1) Request that more detailed water usage data for toilets EDDC owned and 
that toilets are more regularly assessed so they can be broken down to 
show how popular toilets are at certain points of the day/year. 

(2) Request that Town/Parish Councils are offered one final opportunity to 
retain Category B and C toilets if leases with community partner 

organisations cannot be struck within 12 months. 
(3) Request that the council write to all local businesses and make a powerful 

case for them to offer the use of their toilets to non-paying customers who 

may have disabilities and illnesses that are not always visible, given the 
findings of the local consultations which shows the high extent of local 

need. 
(4) Establishes the principle of charging for Category A toilets, such charges to 

be made and calculated so as to cover the costs of their refurbishment and 

retention together with careful consideration of the choice of private 
partners and the option of using cash. 

(5) Acknowledge the historic, well-publicised and in parts still live, legal and 
governance issues within Honiton Town Council and in the fact that they 
require extra time to make finances and resourcing available for taking over 

King Street public toilets despite their early inclined desire and to make a 
special case to keep these toilets open for a further two years rather than 

one to allow time for them to make the necessary arrangements to inherit 
and manage the asset. 

(6) Write to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 

Government to request that he lobbies the Treasury for a fund be created to 
help Councils further invest in public toilet provision and to make toilets a 

mandatory rather than discretionary service given their positive role in 
ensuring people with health issues can live their lives. 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

V Johns (Chair) 

J Bonetta (Vice-Chair) 
S Gazzard 

B Ingham 



Overview Committee 25 November 2021 
 

D Manley 
P Millar 

A Moulding 
V Ranger 
T Woodward 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

M Allen 
M Armstrong 
P Arnott 

D Bickley 
K Bloxham 

M Chapman 
O Davey 
B De Saram 

P Faithfull 
N Hookway 

G Jung 
J Kemp 
R Lawrence 

D Ledger 
J Loudoun 

H Parr 
M Rixson 
J Rowland 

E Rylance 
P Twiss 

J Whibley 
E Wragg 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing (and Monitoring 

Officer) 
Andrew Hancock, Service Lead StreetScene 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 

John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 
Tim Child, Service Lead - Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Helman, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Andrew Hopkins, Communications Consultant 
 
Councillor apologies: 

I Hall 
M Hartnell 

G Pook 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 


